

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

JASON O'GRADY, MONISH BHATIA,  
and KASPER JADE,

Petitioners,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF  
SANTA CLARA,

Respondent.

APPLE COMPUTER, INC.

Real Party in Interest.

No. H028579

Santa Clara County Superior Court  
Case No. 1-04-CV-032178

The Hon. James Kleinberg, Judge  
Department 14: (408) 882-2250

---

**PETITIONERS AND NON-PARTY JOURNALISTS  
JASON O'GRADY, MONISH BHATIA, AND KASPER JADE'S  
REPLY TO APPLE COMPUTER, INC.'S OPPOSITION**

THOMAS E. MOORE III (SBN 115107)  
TOMLINSON ZISKO LLP  
200 Page Mill Rd 2nd Fl  
Palo Alto, CA 94306  
Telephone: (650) 325-8666  
Facsimile: (650) 324-1808

RICHARD R. WIEBE (SBN 121156)  
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD R. WIEBE  
425 California Street, Suite 2025  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 433-3200  
Facsimile: (415) 433-6382

KURT B. OPSAHL (SBN 191303)  
KEVIN S. BANKSTON (SBN 217026)  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
454 Shotwell Street  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
Telephone: (415) 436-9333  
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

Attorneys for Petitioners Jason O'Grady, Monish Bhatia and Kasper Jade

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Legal And Factual Issues Presented By The Petition Must Be Reviewed <i>De Novo</i> .....	3
II. The Plain Language Of The Stored Communications Act Prohibits Nfox from Disclosing Petitioner O’Grady’s Emails in Response to Apple’s Subpoena.....	3
III. The California Reporter’s Shield Requires A Protective Order Prohibiting Apple From Subpoenaing Those Who Hold Documents On Behalf Of The Non-Party Journalists.....	10
IV. When Independently Weighed By This Court, The <i>Mitchell</i> Factors Prohibit The Discovery Apple Seeks .....	12
A. The Constitutional Reporter’s Privilege Applies To Apple’s Attempt To Obtain Discovery From Petitioner Non-Party Journalists .....	12
1. Allegations of illegality do not obviate the protections of the First Amendment .....	16
B. Petitioners Are Not Parties .....	17
C. The Discovery Sought Goes Beyond The Heart Of Apple’s Claim .....	17
D. Apple’s Alternative Sources Of Evidence Remain Unexhausted .....	18
E. The Fourth <i>Mitchell</i> Factor is an Override, Operating to Protect Sources from Disclosure Even When Other Factors Are Met.....	21
F. There is No <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Against Petitioners.....	21
V. There Is Nothing “Advisory” About Petitioners’ Request For A Protective Order .....	22
VI. Apple’s New Assertions Lack Relevance.....	23
A. Apple’s New Assertion That Petitioners Published A Copyrighted Design Is Irrelevant .....	23
B. Apple’s New Assertion That It Is Seeking “The Return Of Stolen Property” Is Irrelevant.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anti-Defamation League v. Superior Court</i> , 67 Cal. App. 4th 1072 (1998) .....	16
<i>Baker v. F &amp; F Investment</i> , 470 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	13, 14
<i>Bischoff v. United States</i> , 1996 WL 807391, 25 Media L. Rep. 1286 (E.D. Va. 1996) .....	14
<i>Cal Francisco Inv. Corp. v. Vrionis</i> , 14 Cal. App. 3d 318 (1971) .....	18
<i>Carushka, Inc. v. Premiere Prods., Inc.</i> , 17 Med. L. Rep. 2001 (C.D. Cal. 1998) .....	19
<i>Condit v. National Enquirer</i> , 289 F. Supp.2d 1175 (E.D. Cal. 2003) .....	20
<i>DVD Copy Control Ass’n, Inc. v. Bunner</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 864 (2003) .....	3
<i>DVD Copy Control Ass’n, Inc. v. Bunner</i> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 241 (2004) .....	3
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Netscape Communications Corp.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 559 (N.D. Cal. 2000) .....	5, 10
<i>Food Lion v. Capital Cities</i> , 951 F. Supp. 1211 (M.D.N.C. 1996) .....	15, 16
<i>Food Lion v. Capitol Cities/ABC</i> , 1996 WL 575946, 24 Media L. Rep. 2431 (M.D.N.C. 1996) .....	15
<i>Freedman v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 638 (E.D. Va. 2004) .....	5
<i>In re Petroleum Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	14, 19
<i>In re Seper</i> , 705 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	15
<i>In re United States for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 2703(d)</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 430 (D. Mass. 1999) .....	5
<i>Jessup-Morgan v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (E.D. Mich. 1998) .....	5

<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 268 (1984).....	passim
<i>Monarch Healthcare v. Superior Court</i> , 78 Cal. App. 4th 1282 (2000).....	6
<i>Morlife, Inc. v. Perry</i> , 56 Cal. App. 4th 1514 (1997).....	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 453 (1990).....	11
<i>Nicholson v. McClatchy Newspapers</i> , 177 Cal. App. 3d 509 (1986).....	16
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Calif. Coastal Com.</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 158 (1982).....	23
<i>Rogers v. Home Shopping Network</i> , 73 F. Supp.2d 1140 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....	20
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Star Editorial v. U.S. District Court</i> , 7 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 341 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Thompson v. Impaxx, Inc.</i> , 113 Cal. App. 4th 1425 (2003).....	18
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	9
<i>United Liquor v. Gard</i> , 88 F.R.D. 123 (D. Ariz. 1980).....	14, 15
<i>Vacco Industries, Inc. v. Van Den Berg</i> , 5 Cal. App. 4th 34 (1992).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 13 Cal. 3d 652 (1975).....	12
<i>Wright v. Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 679 (W.D. Wash. 2002).....	17
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	19

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1 ..... 14  
15 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 14  
17 U.S.C. § 107 ..... 23  
17 U.S.C. § 411 ..... 23  
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.* .....passim  
18 U.S.C. § 2702 .....4, 7, 8, 10  
18 U.S.C. § 2703 .....4, 5, 9, 10  
18 U.S.C. § 2707 ..... 9, 10  
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1858 ..... 9  
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 2017(c) ..... 11  
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 2020 ..... 24  
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 2025 ..... 24  
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(g) ..... 17  
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 512.010 *et seq.* ..... 24  
Civil Code § 3426.1(d) ..... 17

**Other Authorities**

132 Cong. Rec. H4039-01 (Oct 2, 1986) ..... 12  
Computer Crime and Intellectual Property Section, Criminal Division,  
United States Department of Justice, *Searching and Seizing Computers  
and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations* (July  
2002), available at  
<http://www.usdoj.gov/criminal/cybercrime/s&smanual2002.pdf>. ..... 7  
H.R. Rep. No. 99- 647 (1986) ..... 12  
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986) ..... 4

**Law Review Articles and Treatises**

Orin S. Kerr, *A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a  
Legislator’s Guide to Amending It*, 72 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1208 (2003)  
..... 7

The U.S. Internet Service Provider Association, *Electronic Evidence  
Compliance—A Guide for Internet Service Providers*, 18 BERKELEY  
TECH. L.J. 945 (2003)..... 6, 7

Weil & Brown, *Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Procedure Before Trial* (The  
Rutter Group 2000) 8:605.1 ..... 6

Witkin, SUMMARY OF CALIFORNIA LAW, EQUITY § 103..... 18

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const., art. I, § 2(b)..... 2, 11

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 8

U.S. Const., First Amend ..... 3
